



**NORFOLK**  
**CONSTABULARY**  
*Our Priority is You*

Norfolk Constabulary

---

Freedom of Information Department  
Jubilee House  
Falconers Chase  
Wymondham  
Norfolk NR18 0WW

**Tel:** 01953 425699 Ext: 2803

**Email:** [freedomofinformation@norfolk.pnn.police.uk](mailto:freedomofinformation@norfolk.pnn.police.uk)

March 2016

Dear

**Freedom of Information Request Reference N<sup>o</sup>: FOI 000854/16**

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 23 February 2016 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 Please could you inform me of the number of rape allegations made in the UK in 2014 (or most recent date available) and the number of successful prosecutions leading to a conviction?
- 2 What was the average sentence given to people convicted of rape in 2014 (or most recent date)?
- 3 A breakdown of the age, gender and race of the victims and perpetrators of rape in the UK in 2014 (or most recent date).
- 4 Which region/areas in the UK had the highest rape and sexual assault reports and/or conviction rates in 2014 (or most recent date)?

I realise this might not be the case, but do you know of any recent statistics on slut-shaming?

For example, is there any form of quantitative data that suggests a correlation between slut-shaming and victim blaming in cases of rape and sexual assault?

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

**Response to your Request**

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

1. A search has been completed of the Constabulary's crime system for all offences of Rape recorded during the 2014 calendar year.

There were a total of 325 Rape offences recorded during this time.

The Constabulary does not hold conviction data, however the detections and disposals information for each offence has been provided in the table below.

<b>Detections and Disposals</b>	<b>Number of Crimes</b>
<b>Detected</b>	
01. Charged/Summons	78
02. Caution-Youths	2
05. The offender has died (all offences)	1
<b>Undetected</b>	
05. The offender has died (all offences)	3
10. Not in the Public Interest (Police)	6
11. Suspect is below age of criminal responsibility	2
12. Suspect is too ill to prosecute	1
13. Victim or key witness is dead or too ill	2
14. No Suspect. Victim declines/unable to support	3
15. Victim supports but evidential difficulties prevent	88
16. Suspect ID. Victim does not support (or has withdrawn)	84
18. No Suspect. Crime investigated. Case closed pending	8
Outcome not provided	47
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>325</b>

2. The Constabulary does not hold information concerning sentencing. This information will need to be requested directly from the Crown Prosecution Service.
3. The age, gender and ethnicity of the victims are provided within the table below.

<b>Victim Age</b>	<b>Total</b>
0-5	17
6-9	23
10	11
11	9
12	14
13	19
14	19
15	18
16	19
17	17
18	10
19	8
20	9

21	12
22	8
23	12
24	4
25	8
26	4
27	5
28	4
29	7
30	4
31	4
32	3
33	3
34	5
35	3
37	7
38	4
39	4
40	2
41	3
42	1
43	4
44	4
45	2
46	1
47	2
48	2
50	1
54	1
56	1
57	1
58	1
60	1
63	1
69	1

87	1
Not recorded	1
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>325</b>

<b>Victim Gender</b>	<b>Total</b>
Male	288
Female	36
Unknown	1
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>325</b>

<b>Victim Ethnicity</b>	<b>Total</b>
Asian	3
Black	6
Chinese, Japanese, Or Any Other South East Asian	2
Unknown	44
White - North European	267
White - South European	3
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>325</b>

The age, gender and ethnicity of the suspects are provided within the table below.

<b>Suspect Age</b>	<b>Suspect 1</b>	<b>Suspect 2</b>
11	1	
12	1	
13	3	
14	1	
15	6	1
16	5	
17	6	
18	2	
19	1	
20	4	
22	1	
23	4	
24	1	
25	1	

26	1	
27	4	
28	2	
29	2	
30	4	
31	3	
33	2	
34	3	1
35	1	
36	1	
37	4	
38	1	
39	2	
40	1	
41	4	
43	1	
45	1	
46	2	
47	2	
53	1	
56	1	
60	1	
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>81</b>	<b>2</b>

<b>Suspect Gender</b>	<b>Suspect 1</b>	<b>Suspect 2</b>
Male	2	1
Female	79	1
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>81</b>	<b>2</b>

<b>Suspect Ethnicity</b>	<b>Suspect 1</b>	<b>Suspect 2</b>
Asian	1	
Black	5	1
Unknown	3	
White - North European	66	1
White - South European	6	

<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>81</b>	<b>2</b>
--------------------	-----------	----------

4. The area in which the offences occurred is provided within the table below:

<b>Police district</b>	<b>Total</b>
A Kings Lynn & West Norfolk	52
B Breckland	52
C North Norfolk	21
D South Norfolk	39
E Broadland	29
F Norwich City Council	88
G Great Yarmouth	43
Not Recorded	1
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>325</b>

5. There is no information held in respect this part of your request.